Form PTO-1595 REC

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

(Rev. 10/02)

06-24-2004



102775728

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	to the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
6.2309	Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _NGEN Enabling Technologies Fund, LP
	Agile Materials and Technology, Inc.	Internal Address:
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 1114 State Street, Ste. 247
	6-22-04 Execution Date:	City: Santa Barbara State: CA Zip: 93101 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/211,765; 10/144,185	cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 6,559,737; 6,674,321; 6,683,341
	Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: Michael E. Pfau, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 1421 State Street, Ste. B	8. Deposit account number:

06/24/2004 LMUELLER 00000013 10211765

Nick Whelan

9. Signature.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail/documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Washington, D.C. 20231

City: Santa Barbara State: CA Zip: 93102

Name of Person Signing

6/22/04

Date

Additional Provisional Patents:

Serial Number: 60/463153 Serial Number: 60/462594 Serial Number: 60/464675 Serial Number: 60/493031

> PATENT REEL: 015487 FRAME: 0243

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and executed, effective as of June ___, 2004, by AGILE MATERIALS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC., a California corporation ("Assignor"), to NGEN ENABLING TECHNOLOGIES FUND, L.P. ("Assignee"), for itself and as Collateral Agent for the persons and entities listed on SCHEDULE 1 hereto (the "Secured Parties") pursuant to that certain Intercreditor Agreement dated as of June ___, 2004 (the "Intercreditor Agreement"), to secure any and all obligations that Assignor now has or hereafter may have to Secured Parties under that certain Security Agreement dated as of June ___, 2004, by and among Assignor and the Secured Parties (the "Security Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNMENT. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee as collateral and for purposes of securing payment of any and all obligations now or hereafter owing by Assignor to Secured Parties under the Security Agreement (a) the patents and patent applications listed on SCHEDULE 2 attached hereto, as the same may be amended to include any patents hereafter acquired and patent applications hereafter filed, and (i) renewals thereof, (ii) reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions or reexaminations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (i) through (iv) hereof are hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); (b) all of the Assignor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (c) any license agreements with any other party, whether Assignor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement in respect of the Patents now or hereafter owned by Assignor; and (d) the goodwill of Assignor's business associated with the Patents.
- 2. AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Assignment and the interests herein assigned.
- 3. COVENANTS AND WARRANTY OF TITLE. Assignor covenants and warrants that it is now the sole owner, free from the obligation of any license or encumbrance whatsoever, of all of the Patents or rights to Patents assigned hereunder. Assignor agrees that, so long as this Assignment is in effect, it will not enter into any agreement pertaining to or affecting the Patents (including, without limitation, a license or sublicense agreement) without the Collateral Agent's prior written consent. Assignor further covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor further warrants and covenants that during the term of this Assignment, Assignor will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Patents to any other party without the prior written consent of Assignee.
- 4. COOPERATION. Assignor covenants and agrees that it will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all documents or information that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any of the inventions or any of the Patents covered by this Assignment. Assignor further warrants and represents that it has not entered into any prior assignment or contract relating to the Patents covered under this Assignment, and further warrants that no adverse claims exists against said Patents. Assignor agrees to use its best efforts to do all things reasonably necessary to the prosecution of the patent applications which are covered by this Assignment.
- 5. AGENT. The Collateral Agent has been appointed as agent hereunder for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Intercreditor Agreement. The Collateral Agent shall have the right hereunder to make demands, to give notices, to exercise or refrain from exercising any rights or remedies, and to take or refrain from taking action in accordance with, and subject to, the terms and conditions of this

S:\wp\MEP\agile\bridge-04\3rd-closing\sec-agr\PatentAssign.doc

Assignment, the Security Agreement and the Intercreditor Agreement. The Collateral Agent may resign or be removed and a successor Collateral Agent may be appointed in the manner provided in the Intercreditor Agreement and Security Agreement. Upon acceptance of any appointment as a Collateral Agent by a successor Collateral Agent, that successor Collateral Agent shall thereupon succeed to and become vested with all of the rights, powers, privileges and duties of the former Collateral Agent under this Assignment, and the former Collateral Agent shall thereupon be discharged from its duties and obligations under this Assignment.

- 6. ENFORCEMENT OF PATENTS. Collateral Agent shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents and any license thereunder, in which event Assignor shall, at the request of the Collateral Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Collateral Agent in aid of such enforcement. Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Collateral Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 6, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred.
- ASSIGNMENT FOR PURPOSES OF SECURITY; TERMINATION. This Assignment is for the purposes of securing any and all obligations of Assignor to Secured Parties heretofore or hereinafter existing under the Security Agreement executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Parties. This Assignment and security interest conveyed hereunder shall remain in full force and effect until such time as the Security Agreement is no longer in effect and all "Obligations" (as defined in the Security Agreement) due from the Company to the Secured Parties have been satisfied in full. At such time as this Assignment is no longer in effect, the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to the Assignor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to revest in Assignor full title to the Patents, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Collateral Agent pursuant hereto.
- 8. EXPENSES AND INDEMNITY. Assignor will, upon demand, pay to the Collateral Agent the amount of any and all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and fees of other experts, which the Collateral Agent from time-to-time actually incur, in connection with (a) the administration of this Assignment, (b) the preservation of the sale or the disposition of or other realization upon any of the Patents, (c) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Collateral Agent or the Secured Parties hereunder or under the Security Agreement, or (d) the failure by the Assignor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof. Assignor also hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Collateral Agent and each Secured Party from and against any liability, loss, damage, suit, action or proceeding suffered or incurred by the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party as a result of (x) Assignor's failure to observe, perform or discharge Assignor's duties hereunder, or (y) the Collateral Agent's holding or administrating this Assignment or its rights, titles or interests in the Patents, unless with respect to any of the above the Collateral Agent or such Secured Party is determined to have acted with gross negligence or to engage in willful misconduct. The obligations of the Assignor under this Section 8 shall survive the termination of this Assignment.
- 9. NO WAIVER. No course of dealing between Assignor and the Collateral Agent, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Collateral Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 10. SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this Assignment are several, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Assignment in any jurisdiction.

PATENT REEL: 015487 FRAME: 0245

- 11. MODIFICATION. This Assignment is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the Assignor and the Collateral Agent, provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, upon any amendment of the Security Agreement to add any additional "Secured Parties" thereto and any amendment to the Intercreditor Agreement to add any additional "Creditors" as parties thereto, SCHEDULE 1 to this Assignment shall be deemed to be automatically amended to include such additional Secured Parties and Creditors as "Secured Parties" hereunder.
- 12. BENEFIT OF AGREEMENT. The benefits and burdens of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the parties.
- 13. ATTORNEYS' FEES. If any action is commenced to construe this Agreement or to enforce the rights and remedies created herein, then the party prevailing in that action shall be entitled to recover its attorneys' fees and costs therein, as well as all costs and fees of enforcing any judgment entered therein.
- 14. GOVERNING LAW. The validity and interpretation of this Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of California (without giving effect to its conflict of law rules).
- 15. FACSIMILE; COUNTERPARTS. This Assignment may be executed and delivered by facsimile and the signature of any party to this Assignment delivered by facsimile shall be deemed an original signature for all purposes. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. The partially executed signature page of any counterpart of this Assignment may be attached to any other partially executed counterpart of this Assignment without impairing the legal effect of the signature(s) on such signature page.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first written above.

"ASSIGNOR:"

"ASSIGNEE:"

INC., a California corporation

Nick Whelan, Chief Executive Officer

AGILE MATERIALS AND TECHNOLOGIES, NGEN ENABLING TECHNOLOGIES FUND,

By: NGEN Partners, LLC

Its: General Partner

By:

Address and Facsimile No. for Notices:

Agile Materials and Technologies, Inc.

93 Castilian Drive

Goleta, California 93117

Facsimile No.: (805)

Address and Facsimile No. for Notices:

NGEN Enabling Technologies Fund, L.P.

Attn: Peter Grubstein

1114 State Street, Suite 247

Santa Barbara, California 93101

Facsimile No.: 805.564.1669

SCHEDULE 1

SECURED PARTIES

SECURED PARTY ADDRESS FOR NOTICES Rockport Capital Partners, L.P. 160 Federal Street, 18th Floor Boston, MA 02110 NGEN Enabling Technologies 1114 State Street, Ste. 247 Fund, L.P. Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Harris & Harris Group, Inc. One Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 1430 New York, NY 10020 Cycad Group, LLC 6187 Carpinteria Avenue, Ste. 300 Carpinteria, CA 93013 California Technology Partners, 1111 South Arroyo Parkway L.P. Pasadena, CA 91105 Steve Cooper and Susan Cooper 1311 Hampton Court Trustees of the Cooper Revocable Discovery Bay, CA 94514 Living Trust Michael E. Pfau c/o Reicker, Pfau, Pyle, McRoy & Herman LLP 1421 State Street, Ste. B Santa Barbara, CA 93102 Michael H. Healy, Trustee of the 1187 Coast Village Road, Ste. 1-426 Michael Healy Revocable Living Santa Barbara, CA 93108 Trust Timothy F. Walsh Trustee of the 1187 Coast Village Road, Ste. 1-426 Timothy Walsh Revocable Living Santa Barbara, CA 93108 Trust R&M Agile Investors Riordan & McKinzie 300 So. Grand Ave., 29th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 Attn: Jeffrey DuRocher, Esq. Gary Elsass and Marilyn Elsass 560 Bon Air Drive Sidney, OH 45365

Tom Goodwin and Paula Goodwin

PATENT

REEL: 015487 FRAME: 0248

2680 Todos Santos Lane Santa Barbara, CA 93105

SCHEDULE 2

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents Issued

- US 6559737, <u>Phase Shifters using Transmission Lines Periodically Loaded with Barium Strontium Titanate (BST) Capacitors</u>, Nagra & York, University of California Regents; Agile has an exclusive
- 2. US 6674321, Circuit Configuration for DC-Biased Capacitors, York, Issued 1/6/2004
- 3. US 6683341, Voltage-Variable Capacitor with Increased Current Conducting Perimeter, York, Issued 1/27/04.

Patents Pending

- 1. US 10/211,765 Circuit Configuration for DC-Biased Capacitors, York, Continuation In Part
- 2. US 10/144,185, Voltage-Variable Capacitor with Increased Current Conducting Perimeter, York, Continuation in Part

Provisional Patents Filed

- 1. 7210 PRO, <u>Doped Barium Strontium Titanate For Stoichometric Thin Film Growth</u>, Elsass & Taylor; Filed 4/14/03
- 2. 7212 PRO, <u>Fabrication Of Parallel Plate Capacitors Using BST Thin Films</u>, Acikel, Taylor, York; Filed 4/11/03
- 3. 7215 PRO, Tunable Bridge Circuit, Filed 4/21/03
- 4. 8139 PRO, Self-Tuning Variable Impedance Circuit for Impedance Matching of Power Amplifiers, Forse; Filed 8/7/03

Utility Patents In-process

- 1. 7207 US, BST on GaN, Elssas
- 8220 US, <u>Self-Tuning Variable Impedance Circuit for Impedance Matching of Power Amplifiers</u>, Forse (UTL of 8139 PRO)
- 3. 7844 US, <u>Doped Barium Strontium Titanate For Stoichometric Thin Film Growth</u>, Elsass & Taylor (UTL of 7210 PRO)
- 4. 7846 US, Tunable Bridge Circuit, York (UTL of 7215 PRO)
- 5. 7841 US, Fabrication Of Parallel Plate Capacitors Using BST Thin Films, Acikel, Taylor, York
- 6. 7211 US, Wide band gap dielectric varactors, York
- 7. 7209 US, Tunable BST circuits for last step in manufacturing, York
- 8. 7206 US, BST-based IPDs, York
- 9. 7216 US, Improved phase shifter, York
- 10. 7218 US, Reactive switch, York

New Disclosures - In Process

- 1. Back-side metalization, Elssas,
- 2. Precision Control of Tunable Dielectric Materials, Chase
- 3. High resistivity material for Enhanced resonator performance, York
- 4. All-pass based Phase Shifters using Ferroelectric capacitors, York, Forse

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/23/2004 REEL: 015487 FRAME: 0249